382 724 CONGRESS. SESS.I. CHS.31l,312,314. JUNE 29, 30, 1932.

its tributaries as authorized by the Act approved March 4, 1925

(43 Stat. L. 1268), and the amendatory Acts of April 13, 1926

(44 Stat. L. 247), and March 8, 1927 (44 Stat. L. 1403), is hereby
Proviso extended to January 1, 1985: Provided, That the State of Wyoming
avggon‘ning te be shall be made a party to such compact or agreement.

P Approved, June 29, 1932.

[CHAPTER 312.]
JOINT RESOLUTION

June 29, 1932, Providing for the filling of vacancies in the Board of Regents of the Smith~

'[P_%{b;%% sonian Institution of the class other than Members of Congress.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
iom United States of Americo in Congress assembled, That the vacancies
Bt on, Moo, in the Board of Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, of the class

id Angiiis B Lor. other than Members of Congress, which now exist, be filled by the

. Smithsonian Institu-

ing appointed Regents: o ppointment of R. Walton Moore, of Virginia; Robert W. Bingham,
of Kentucky; and Augustus P. Loring, of Massachusetts.
Approved, June 29, 1932,
[CHAPTER. 3814.]
AN ACT
June 30, 1932. Making appropriations for the Legislative Branch of the Government for the
[H. R. 11267.] fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and for other puposes.

[Public, No. 212.]
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled,

Part L. PART I

Legislative appropri- Secrron 1. The following sums are appropriated, out of any
fam. [or B Y money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Legisla-
tive Branch of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 80,

1983, namely :
Senate, SENATE
Senators. SALARIES AND MILEAGE OF SENATORS
Compensation. For compensation of Senators, $960,000.
Mileago. For mileage of Senators, $51,000.

sempmrs, clerks, mes-  For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others:

oﬂ‘irciece President’s OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT

Secretary end dlerks.  Salaries: Secretary to the Vice President, $4,620; clerk, $2,400;
assistant clerks—one $2,280, one $2,160; in all, $11,460.

CHAPLAIN
Chaplain, Chaplain of the Senate, $1,680.

Becretary’s office. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

donetary, ssistant,  Sglaries: Secretary of the Senate, including compensation as dis-
bursing officer of salaries of Senators and of contingent fund of the
Senate, $8,000; Assistant Secretary, Henry M. Rose, $4,500; chief
clerk, who shall perform the duties of reading clerk, $5,500 and
$1,000 additional so long as the position is held by the present incum-

bent; financial clerk, $5;000 and $1,000 additional so long as the posi-



